Colleen Larkin Bell (5253) Jenniffer Nelson Byde (7947) Questar Gas Company 180 East First South P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145 (801) 324-5556 (801) 324-3131 (fax) colleen.bell@questar.com jenniffer.byde@questar.com

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Questar Gas Company, the Division of Public Utilities, and Utah Clean Energy for the Approval of the Conservation Enabling Tariff Adjustment Option and Accounting Orders Docket No. 05-057-T01

MOTION TO REQUEST AN EXTENSION OF THE CONSERVATION ENABLING TARIFF/DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT PILOT PROGRAM

Purusant to Utah Admin. Code R746-100-3(H), Questar Gas Company

("Company" or "Questar Gas") respectfully requests that the Utah Public Service

Commission ("Commission") extend the term of the Conservation Enabling Tariff/

Demand-Side Management Pilot Program Pilot Program until at least December 31,

2009.

BACKGROUND AND ARGUMENT

On December 16, 2005, Questar Gas Company, the Division of Public Utilities

(Division) and Utah Clean Energy filed a Joint Application seeking approval of a

Conservation Enabling Tariff ("CET") and Demand-Side Management ("DSM") Pilot

Program. Following workshops and technical conferences, the joint applicants filed

testimony in support of the Joint Application. On September 5, 2006, the joint applicants informed the Commission that some of the parties had reached agreement in principle on a resolution of the issues related to the Pilot Program. On September 13, 2006, Questar Gas, the Division, Utah Clean Energy, and the Utah Committee of Consumer Services filed a Settlement Stipulation. A hearing was held on September 25, 2006, to determine whether the Settlement Stipulation should be approved. On October 5, 2006, the Commission issued an Order approving the Settlement Stipulation. In compliance with this Order, the Company implemented the CET on November 1, 2006, the first of the month following Commission approval of the Settlement Stipulation. The Settlement Stipulation provided that the CET/DSM Pilot Program would be implemented for a three year term with a one-year review of the CET component of the Pilot Program.

Pursuant to the Settlement Stipulation, the Company filed an application on December 5, 2006 requesting approval of six energy-efficiency programs, a comprehensive market-transformation initiative and a DSM budget (DSM Application). On January 16, 2007, the Commission approved effective January 1, 2007, the DSM Application. The DSM component of the three year Pilot Program is scheduled to end at the end of year 2009.

Pursuant to the Settlement Stipulation, the 1-year review hearings were held on September 18 and 19, 2007, to hear evidence and argument with respect to proposals for alternatives to or continuation of the CET during the remaining two years of its three-year Pilot Program. On November 5, 2007, the Commission issued an Order approving the continuance of the CET for the remaining two years of the Pilot Program. In that Order, the Commission also directed the Company to file a general rate case by March 2008.

2

The Company filed a general rate case on December 19, 2007. On December 22, 2008, the Commission issued its Report and Order on Cost of Service and Rate Design in the Company's general rate case (COS Order). The Commission directed the Company to review several issues prior to the Company's next rate case.

On January 20, 2009, the Company filed a Petition for Reconsideration, Review or Rehearing and Clarification of the COS Order. On February 9, 2009, the Commission issued an Order staying and vacating portions of the COS Order and granting review and rehearing. Central to the grant of rehearing were issues of the relationship between volumetric rates and the CET allowed revenue per customer.

Questar Gas is requesting an extension of the continuation of the CET/DSM Pilot Program through the end of year 2009. With this extension of time, the CET and DSM components of the Pilot Program will have run a full three years and parties will have matching data and time periods to evaluate the CET balancing account, impacts to residential customers and impacts to the Company. Additionally, an extension of the CET to continue through the end of 2009 will allow the Company and other stakeholders time to begin implementing some of the Commission's directives in the COS Order prior to filing a 2009 rate case. Assuming the Commission grants this request for an extension of the CET/DSM Pilot Program through the end of year 2009, and it is determined that a request to continue the CET/DSM Pilot Program must be filed in a general rate case, then the latest the Company may file a general rate case that seeks permission to continue the CET/DSM Pilot Program is May 2009.

3

The Company has been authorized by the Division and Committee to represent that they do not oppose the Company's request for an extension of the CET/DSM Pilot Program through the end of December 2009.

CONCLUSION

Questar Gas plans to file for approval of the CET/DSM Pilot Program on a permanent basis in May 2009 either separately in a CET proceeding or in a general rate case proceeding. Extending the term of CET/DSM Pilot Program until December 31, 2009, will result in the CET component of the Pilot Program concluding at approximately the same time the DSM Pilot Program concludes. Questar Gas will also have additional time to comply with the Commission's directives in the COS Order prior to seeking approval to continue the CET/DSM Pilot Program on a permanent basis. Parties will have almost three full years of results from the DSM programs to include in their analyses in determining whether the CET/DSM Pilot Program should be continued.

Based upon the foregoing, Questar Gas Company respectfully moves this Commission for an Order extending the duration of the CET pilot program until December 31, 2009.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: April 2, 2018.

Colleen Larkin Bell Jenniffer Nelson Byde Questar Gas Company

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing motion was served

upon the following by e-mail _____, 2009:

Michael Ginsberg Patricia E. Schmid Assistant Attorneys General Division of Public Utilities 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 mginsberg@utah.gov pschmid@utah.gov

Sarah Wright Executive Director Utah Clean Energy 917 2nd Ave. Salt Lake City, UT 84103 sarah@utahcleanenergy.org

Kevin Higgins Neal Townsend Energy Strategies 215 South State St., Suite 200 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 khiggins@energystrat.com ntownsend@energystrat.com

Betsy Wolf Salt Lake Community Action Program 764 South 200 West Salt Lake City, UT 84101 bwolf@slcap.org Paul H. Proctor Assistant Attorney General Committee of Consumer Services 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 pproctor@utah.gov

Gary Dodge Hatch James & Dodge For US Magnesium and UAE 10 West Broadway Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 gdodge@hjdlaw.com

F. Robert Reeder William J. Evans Parsons Behle & Latimer 201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 P.O. Box 45898 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0898 frreeder@pblutah.com bevans@pblutah.com

Roger J. Ball 1375 Vintry Lane Salt Lake City, UT 84121 ball.roger@gmail.com